GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13693, of Forest Hills Consultants, Inc., and

Van Ness East Tenants, pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the
Zoning Regulations, for a variance from the prohibition against
allowing parking spaces which are not accessible at all times
directly from streets, alleys, or private alley drives (Sub-
section 7206.4) for an apartment building in an R-5-C District

at the premises 2939 Van Ness Street, N.W., (Square 2049, Lot 803)

HEARING DATE: February 24, 1982
DECISION DATE: February 24, 1982 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located on a Cul-de-sac at the
eastern end of Van Ness Street, N.W., and continues through the
square to Yuma Street, N.W. It is known as premises 2939 Van
Ness Street, N.W. The lot is split zoned R~5-C and R-2.

2. The subject property is developed with an apartment
building containing 430 units ranging in size from efficiencies
to three bedrooms. The apartment building has recently been
converted to condominium ownership.

3. There are 326 parking spaces existing on the site, 183
of which are located in a two-level garage.

4, Thirty-six of the parking spaces located in the garage
are thirtv-nine feet in length and variy in width from nine to
fourteen and one half-feet. Each of the existing spaces would
allow for two spaces, nineteen feet in length with a width of
nine to fourteen and one half-feet.

5. The applicant proposes to use these thirty-six spaces
as tandem parking spaces, allowing for two cars to be parked
in each space. The strict application of the Zoning Regulations
precludes this arrangement of parking spaces, on the basis that
all parking spaces must be directly accessible from an aisle or
driveway without crossing another space.

6. Each of the tandem parking spaces will be owned by the
owner or owners of a single wunit. Access to the interior space
would thus be guarenteed at all times.
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7. The garage spaces including the tandem spaces, are
available only to unit owners of the condominium. A parking
space owner may not sell or rent his parking space to anyone
who is not a unit owner or a resident. The tandem spaces may
not be subdivided, but must remain in the ownership of a
single unit owner or owners.

8. The thirty-six additional spaces which would be created
by the variance relief would be permitted as of right if direct
access were available.

9. Space currently exists in the garage to accommodate the
proposed parking spaces. Due to the layout of the support
pillars in the garage, the addition of these thirty-six spaces
will not interfere with the existing traffic patterns in the
garage.

10. Representatives of the applicants testified that on-
street parking in the area is congested due to the presence of
the Howard University Law School, the University of the District
of Columbia and neighboring apartment buildings which do not
provide adequate off-street parking. Variance relief will allow
the applicant to provide those off-street parking for residents
of the building.

11. There was no report from Advisory Neighborhood
Commission 3F on this application.

12. There was no opposition to this application at the
hearing or in the record.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and the evidence of record,
the Board concludes that the requested variance is an area variance,
the granting of which requires a showing of an exceptional or
extraordinary condition of the property which creates a practical
difficulty for the owner. The Board concludes that the applicants
have demonstrated that an exceptional condition exists and that
they would suffer a practical difficulty if the Zoning Regqulations
were strictly applied in that the space currently exists in the
parking garage to accommodate this use and the existing garage
space has no other reasonable use except for vehicle parking and
associated uses. The proposed parking configuration, where a
single owner of a parking space parks one of his cars behind the
other, is similar to instances where more than one car parks in a
private driveway and is prevalent throughout the city. - Strict
application of the Zoning Regulations would require the unit owners
to seek parking on the street, adding to the existing congestion
in the area.
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The Board concludes that the requested relief can be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of
the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Maps.
Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the application is GRANTED.

VOTE: 4-0 (William F. McIntosh, Douglas J. Patton, Connie Fortune
and Charles R. Norris to GRANT; Walter B. Lewis not
present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ‘\ﬁ‘\ 8 M,,L

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION
OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER
HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES,
INVESTIGATIONS, AND INSPECTIONS.



